

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of \$100,000; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or her designee, is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract C05FR100254533 – Aldridge-Mass, A Joint Venture
Original Ordinance No. 005-173
Description: Install new train control system from the Forest park Terminal of the Congress Branch of the Blue Line through the Dearborn Subway to the Jefferson park Station on the O'Hare Branch of the Blue Line
Change Order No. 15 provides for the following:
 1. Jefferson Park to Central 12 conductor cable
CTA directed the contractor to install approximately 2,500 feet of new signal cable containing 12 conductors, instead of the original 5 conductors, in a two inch high-density polyethylene conduit to be buried underground.
\$67,381.00
 2. Delete NEMA-4 slack enclosures
Elimination of 22 stainless steel slack enclosures at each end of eleven station platforms to accommodate extra fiber optic cable
Credit (\$5,858.00)Total Change Order No. 15: \$61,523.00
Revised Contract Amount: \$177,940,438.00
- 1.2 Contract C06FR100368117 – Divane Bros. Electric Co.
Original Ordinance No. 007-5
Description: Loop Replace/Upgrade Signal Project
Change Order No. 2 deletes progress meeting minute documentation.
CTA determined that weekly progress meetings are to be prepared by CTA's construction manager and, therefore, do not need to be performed by the contractor.
Total Change Order No. 2: Credit (\$5,431.84)
Revised Contract Amount: \$48,889,735.00

ORDINANCE NO. 008-4
(Continued) -2

- 1.3 Contract C04FI100110620 – Bombardier Transit Corporation
Original Ordinance No. 006-64
*Description: Manufacture and delivery of up to 706 rapid transit cars
(New 5000 series)*
Change Order No. 1 provides for the following:
1. Automatic Vehicle Maintenance System
\$20,222,112.00
 2. Add cellular modem and modify communications system
\$1,388,351.41
 3. Modify railcar cloth for seat inserts
\$209,961.00
- Total Change Order No. 1: \$21,820,424.41
- Change Order No. 2 provides for Industrial Design Assessment
Total Change Order No. 2: \$4,794,798.77
Revised Contract Amount: \$603,618,281.18

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

Chairman

January 23, 2008

Assistant Secretary

January 23, 2008